RULEBOOK

ON SUPERVISION OVER IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LAW ON IDENTITY CARD OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA NATIONALS (Official gazette 39/02)

304

Pursuant to Article 40, paragraph (2) of the Law on identity cards of BiH nationals (Official Gazette of BiH, No.32/01) and the Law on amendments to the Law on identity cards of BiH nationals (Official Gazette of BiH, No.16/02) the Ministry of Civil Affairs and Communications of Bosnia and Herzegovina has passed a

RULEBOOK

ON SUPERVISION OVER IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LAW ON IDENTITY CARD OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA NATIONALS

Article 1

This Rulebook shall stipulate means of performing supervision over implementation of the Law on the Identity Card of Bosnia and Herzegovina Nationals (Hereinafter: the Law).

Article 2

Supervision over implementation of the Law is carried out by the Ministry of Civil Affairs and Communications of Bosnia and Herzegovina, Ministry of Interior of the Republic of Srpska, cantonal ministries of the interior in Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina and a competent authority of Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina, as determined by this Rulebook.

Article 3

Supervision referred to in Article 2 of this Rulebook shall be carried out by a person who is authorized in writing by the Minister of civil affairs and communications of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Supervision in the framework of responsibilities of the authorities in entities, i.e. cantons, shall be carried out by a person who is authorized in writing by the minister who manages the relevant ministry.

Supervision in the framework of responsibilities of Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina shall be carried out by a person who is authorized in writing by a managing director of such authority.

Article 4

A person referred to in Article 3, paragraph (1) of this Rulebook shall carry out the supervision by controlling the legality of the administrative acts and activities, that is implementation of laws and by-laws, and in relation to that he/she shall propose to MCAC BiH to initiate a proceeding for evaluation of legality of the administrative acts in the framework of its responsibilities, to pass relevant instructions and to instruct undertaking of certain measures and activities for the purpose of eliminating the observed insufficiencies.

Article 5

A person referred to in Article 3, paragraphs (2) and (3) of this Rulebook shall supervise and control the work of the competent authorities referred to in Article 5 of the Law on Identity Card of Bosnia and Herzegovina Nationals and by-laws covering this area.

Article 6

Authorized persons referred to in Article 3 of the Rulebook shall provide the manager of the authority which has been supervised with the Report on performed supervision.

Authorized persons referred to in the previous paragraph shall provide the managers referred to in Article 2 of the Rulebook with a copy of the Report containing suggested measures for the purpose of introducing with current situation in order to undertake certain measures.

Article 7

This Rulebook shall enter into force as of the date of its publication in "Official Gazette of BiH".

This Rulebook shall be published in the official gazettes of the entities and Brčko district of BiH.

No. 01/1-1296/02 December 2, 2002, Sarajevo

Svetozar Mihajlović, Minister, signed